
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Michael Pegado
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 444286
E-mail: m.pegado@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 11 September 2018

Notice of meeting

Planning Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 19 September 2018

Time: Call Over Meeting - 6.45 pm

The Call Over meeting will deal with administrative matters for the Planning Committee 
meeting. Please see guidance note on reverse

Committee meeting – Immediately upon the conclusion of the Call Over Meeting

Place: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames

To the members of the Planning Committee

Councillors:

R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)
H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman)
C. Barnard
I.J. Beardsmore
S.J. Burkmar

S.M. Doran
Q.R. Edgington
T.J.M. Evans
M.P.C. Francis
A.L. Griffiths

N. Islam
M.J. Madams
S.C. Mooney
D. Patel
R.W. Sider BEM

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


2

Call Over Meeting

Guidance Note 
The Council will organise a meeting immediately prior to the Planning Committee meeting  
(a “Call Over”) which will deal with the following administrative matters for the Committee: 

 Ward councillor speaking
 Public speakers
 Declarations of interests
 Late information
 Withdrawals
 Changes of condition 
 any other procedural issues which in the opinion of the Chairman ought to be dealt 

with in advance of the meeting.

The Call-Over will be organised by Officers who will be present. Unless there are 
exceptional circumstances, the meeting will be held in the same room planned for the 
Committee.  The Chairman of the Planning Committee will preside at the Call-Over. The 
Call-Over will take place in public and Officers will advise the public of the proceedings at 
the meeting.  Public speaking at the Call-Over either in answer to the Chairman’s 
questions or otherwise will be at the sole discretion of the Chairman and his ruling on all 
administrative matters for the Committee will be final.

Councillors should not seek to discuss the merits of a planning application or any other 
material aspect of an application during the Call-Over.

Planning Committee meeting

Start times of agenda items
It is impossible to predict the start and finish time of any particular item on the agenda. It 
may happen on occasion that the Chairman will use his discretion to re-arrange the 
running order of the agenda, depending on the level of public interest on an item or the 
amount of public speaking that may need to take place.  This may mean that someone 
arranging to arrive later in order to only hear an item towards the middle or the end of the 
agenda, may miss that item altogether because it has been "brought forward" by the 
Chairman, or because the preceding items have been dealt with more speedily than 
anticipated.  Therefore, if you are anxious to make certain that you hear any particular item 
being debated by the Planning Committee, it is recommended that you arrange to attend 
from the start of the meeting.  

Background Papers
For the purposes of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the following 
documents are to be regarded as standard background papers in relation to all items:

 Letters of representation from third parties
 Consultation replies from outside bodies
 Letters or statements from or on behalf of the applicant



3

AGENDA

Page nos.

1.  Apologies
To receive any apologies for non-attendance.

2.  Minutes - 25 July 2018 5 - 20
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2018.

3.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors under 
the Planning Code.

4.  Planning Applications and other Development Control matters
To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below.

a)  Planning Application: 18/01145/FUL Greeno Centre, Glebeland 
Gardens, Shepperton,  TW17 9DH.

21 - 32

b)  Tree Preservation Order: TPO 259/2018 29 Vicarage Road, Sunbury-
on-Thames, TW16 7QF.

33 - 36

c)  Tree Preservation Order: TPO 260/2018 171 Upper Halliford Road 
(Bugle Nurseries), Shepperton, TW17 8SN.

37 - 40

5.  Planning Appeals Report 41 - 48
To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 12 July 2018 and 7 September 2018.

6.  Urgent Items
To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the Planning Committee
25 July 2018

Present:
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)
Councillor H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

C. Barnard
I.J. Beardsmore
S.J. Burkmar
Q.R. Edgington

T.J.M. Evans
M.P.C. Francis
A.L. Griffiths
N. Islam

M.J. Madams
S.C. Mooney
R.W. Sider BEM

Apologies: Apologies were received from Councillor S.M. Doran

In Attendance:
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application. 

Councillor S.A. Dunn Item 161/18 - 18/00591/OUT  - Bugle 
Nurseries, 171 Upper Halliford Road, 
Shepperton

159/18  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2018 were approved as a correct 
record.

160/18  Disclosures of Interest 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct

There were none.

b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code

Councillors R.A. Smith Ainsley, H.A. Thomson, C. Barnard, S. Burkmar, Q. 
Edgington, T.J.M. Evans, M. Francis, A. Griffiths, N. Islam, M. Madams, S. 
Mooney, and R.W. Sider BEM reported that they had received 
correspondence in relation to application 18/00591/OUT – Bugle Nurseries, 
171 Upper Halliford Road, Shepperton, but had maintained an impartial rol
[...]
lication. 
Even if weight was given to the benefit of the open space, it is not 
considered that this (together with the other benefits – removal of the 
industrial uses and provision of new housing) would clearly outweigh the 
harm to the Green Belt in terms of inappropriate development, loss of 
openness, harm to the visual amenities of the Green Belt, and the conflict 
with 3 out of the 5 Green Belt purposes set out in the NPPF.

2. The proposed open space within the blue line could be protected by a 
Grampian Condition or Section 106 Agreement.

Page 6



Planning Committee, 25 July 2018 - continued

Response
The committee report acknowledged in paragraph 7.2 that a condition 
could be imposed (i.e. a Grampian condition) requiring the area of land 
outlined in blue to be provided as open space. A Section 106 Agreement 
could also be used to achieve the same purpose. However, as the open 
space does not form an integral part of the proposed development and is 
not within the application site, it is considered that the Council would not 
be able to refuse a future planning application to relax that condition or 
legal agreement on the loss of open space grounds.

3. The proposed development would not set a precedent for future similar 
proposals on other Green Belt sites.

Response
It is agreed that each planning application should be considered on its 
merits.  However planning legislation requires that the decision must be 
taken in accordance with the development plan unless there are material 
considerations that indicate otherwise. The site is within the Green Belt 
and the Committee report sets out the reasons why it is considered that 
the applicant has failed to demonstrate ‘very special circumstances’ that 
would clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt. As there is not a 
unique set of circumstances on this particular site, and given that we have 
a 5 year housing land supply, it is considered that granting planning 
permission would set a precedent f
[...]
ed development and 
raised the following key points:

Page 12



Planning Committee, 25 July 2018 - continued

 Developer has consulted the local community
 Biggest concern is the existing site
 Proposal includes a road crossing to Upper Halliford Road
 It is an industrial site
 There is a telephone mast on green belt land at the rear
 Loss of an open view

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Care home needed
 Need to look at long term effect of the impact of the decision
 480% increase in footprint, 948% increase in floor space
 Preferable if planning application was for the whole site rather than part of 

it
 Appearance of houses is positive
 Housing needed
 Is strongly performing green belt
 We do have a 5 year housing land supply
 Not well performing green belt
 It is unusual that no one is complaining (note : one objection was 

received)
 Affordable housing proposed
 The waste transfer station will be removed
 Will clear up the contaminated site
 Is a good development
 Not strongly performing green belt
 Very comprehensive committee report
 Excellent consultation
 Complies with housing policies
 Precedent concerns / not a precedent
 This is not a review of the local plan, it cannot be taken out of the green 

belt
 Derelict site is not a reason to approve
 Uncontrolled site
 Too much building / building on land outside application site
 Traffic movements on site all day/night
 If approved, would set a dangerous precedent in the green belt
 Green Belt should be protected, this is inappropriate development
 Query over housing sites approved recently in the green belt

The Chairman requested that a recorded vote was taken on the motion to 
refuse the outline application. The voting was as follows:

Page 13



Planning Committee, 25 July 2018 - continued

FOR 
REFUSAL 
(7)

Councillors R.A. Smith-Ainsley, H.A. Thomson, 
I.J. Beardsmore, M. Francis, A. Griffiths, M. Madams and
R.W. Sider BEM

AGAINST (3) Councillors C. Barnard, T. Eva
[...]
de a minimum of 12 residential units which will be made 
available to persons who have a housing need or are on a low income 
insufficient to meet their housing needs which shall be rented at no more than 
80% of the market rent and occupied by persons nominated by the Council 
pursuant to a Nomination Agreement.

Reason: 
To provide an appropriate level of affordable housing and to comply with the 
terms of the planning permission.

Amendments to the advice note to read:

Page 15



Planning Committee, 25 July 2018 - continued

Decision Making: Working in a Positive and Proactive Manner
In assessing this application, officers have worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner consistent with the requirements of the NPPF.  
This included the following:-

a) Provided pre-application advice to seek to resolve problems before the 
application was submitted and to foster the delivery of sustainable 
development.

b) Provided feedback through the validation process including information on 
the website, to correct identified problems to ensure that the application 
was correct and could be registered; 

c) Have suggested/accepted/negotiated amendments to the scheme to 
resolve identified problems with the proposal and to seek to foster 
sustainable development and to improve the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of the area;

d) Have proactively communicated with the applicant through the process to 
advise progress, timescales or recommendation

Public Speaking: 
There were no public speakers for this item.

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Due to its location, there is no significant impact
 A good level of affordable housing is provided
 Too big/high
 Concern about the design which would be out of keeping

Decision:
The application was approved as per the Officer’s recommendation.

163/18  18/00836/FUL - 20 Bridge Street, Staines upon Thames, TW18 
4TW 

Description:
This application sought approval for the
[...]
/accepted/negotiated amendments to the scheme to 
resolve identified problems with the proposal and to seek to foster 
sustainable development and to improve the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of the area;

d) Have proactively communicated with the applicant through the process 
to advise progress, timescales or recommendation

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Adam 
Gosling spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points:

 Have amended the scheme since the last application was refused by 
the Planning Committee

 Have removed top flor flat from the scheme
 Have provided greater details on materials

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Both previous reasons for refusal have been addressed
 Good to see amended plan
 Residents’ comments have been considered seriously
 Concern over appearance

Decision:
The application was approved as per the Officer’s recommendation.

Page 18



Planning Committee, 25 July 2018 - continued

164/18  TPO 258/2018 - Sunbury Conservative Club, Green Street, 
Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 6RA 

Description:
This Tree Preservation Order sought to protect the Lime tree because of its
‘significant contribution to the visual amenities of the locality’.

Additional Information:
There was none.

Public Speaking:
There were no Public Speakers.

Debate:
No key planning issues were raised.

Decision:
The Tree Preservation Order was confirmed without modification.

165/18  Development Management Performance Report 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report, they should contact the Planning Development 
Manager. 

It was resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be 
received and noted.

166/18  Planning Appeals Report 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager. 

Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted.

167/18  Urgent Items 

There were none.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Lower Halliford

Recreation Ground

The Greeno Centre

Allotment GardensNursery

Play Area

El Sub Sta

WADHAM CLOSE

GROVE ROAD

11

4

1

50

31

16

41b

9

15
24

10

56

43

33

26

45

35

41

47

346Sub Sta

33

31

16

1

Scale 1:1,250 ¯© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100024284.

18/01145/FUL - Greeno Centre, Shepperton.

Page 21

Agenda Item 4a



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



1:500Scale: 
Date:   13 June 2018

'Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping 
with the permission of the Controller of her Majesty's 
Stationery Office (c) Crown Copyright. Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead 
to prosecution or civil proceedings.' ±

TPO 259/2018
29 Vicarage Road,

Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 7QF

12.5m

ROAD

VICARAGE

13

31

35

25

37

29

33

Rosaceous

T2

T1

Key
T1:  Oak Tree
T2:  Plane Tree

Page 33

Agenda Item 4b



Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37

Agenda Item 4c



Page 38



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41

Agenda Item 5



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48


	Agenda
	2 Minutes - 25 July 2018
	4a Planning Application: 18/01145/FUL Greeno Centre, Glebeland Gardens, Shepperton,  TW17 9DH.
	4b Tree Preservation Order: TPO 259/2018 29 Vicarage Road, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 7QF.
	4c Tree Preservation Order: TPO 260/2018 171 Upper Halliford Road (Bugle Nurseries), Shepperton, TW17 8SN.
	5 Planning Appeals Report



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Planning Committee
19 September 2018

Present:
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)
Councillor H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

I.J. Beardsmore
T.J.M. Evans

M.P.C. Francis
N. Islam

S.C. Mooney
R.W. Sider BEM

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor C. Barnard, 
Councillor S.J. Burkmar, Councillor S.M. Doran, Councillor 
Q.R. Edgington, Councillor A.L. Griffiths, Councillor 
M.J. Madams and Councillor D. Patel

216/18  Minutes - 25 July 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2018 were approved as a correct 
record subject to the following inclusions at Minute 193/18:
1. an additional comment made during the debate that, “The application was 

unique, in that it was supported by all but one of the local respondents 
and their representatives” and

2. that Councillor M.J. Madams left the meeting after the item had been 
debated. 

217/18  Disclosures of Interest 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct

The Chairman declared for all Committee Members on 4.a) as this is an 
Application being made by The Council. 

b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code

The Chairman declared for all Committee Members on 4.a) as this is an 
Application being made by The Council. 



Planning Committee, 19 September 2018 - continued

218/18  Planning Application: 18/01145/FUL Greeno Centre, Glebeland 
Gardens, Shepperton,  TW17 9DH. 

Description:
The proposal sought to add a single storey extension to replace an existing 
enclosed area of hardstanding that had previously been used by the ‘Greeno 
Centre’ as a ‘well-being’ area.

Additional Information:
There was none.

Public Speaking: 
There were no Public Speakers.

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Minimal appearance, 
 Very difficult to refuse
 Greeno provides lots of excellent activities for the elderly, this 

extension will provide more room for the elderly
 Loss of outdoor recreation

Decision:
The recommendation to approve was agreed as per the Committee 
Report. 

219/18  Tree Preservation Order: TPO 259/2018 29 Vicarage Road, 
Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 7QF. 

Description:
This Tree Preservation Order sought to protect both the Oak and Plane trees 
because of their ‘significant contribution to the visual amenities of the locality’.

Additional Information:
There was none.

Public Speaking: 
There were no Public Speakers.

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Trees to be preserved in the public interest
 Trees are big and worthy of a TPO
 It is important the trees are preserved for the amenity of the area and 

to protect wildlife

Decision:
The recommendation to confirm the TPO without modification was 
agreed.



Planning Committee, 19 September 2018 - continued

220/18  Tree Preservation Order: TPO 260/2018 171 Upper Halliford Road 
(Bugle Nurseries), Shepperton, TW17 8SN. 

Description:
This Tree Preservation Order sought to protect the Oak tree because of its
‘significant contribution to the visual amenities of the locality’.

Additional Information:
There was none.

Public Speaking: 
There were no Public Speakers.

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Query over why the previous housing proposal was a threat to the tree
 Query over how the owner is aware that a TPO has been made.

Decision:
The recommendation to confirm the TPO without modification was 
agreed.

221/18  Planning Appeals Report 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager. 

Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted.

222/18  Urgent Items 

There were none.


